FORM PTO-1595	03-17-2	:003	HEET	U.S. DEPARTME?	NT OF COMMER:
3-5-05			·	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	1023913		tached orig	inal documents or	Pov the of
Name of conveying party(ies):	1020010			ceiving party(ies):	
Christopher Charles Russ	ell, Philip	· ·		CTS LIMITE	
Stankus, Nicholas john Stankus, Nicholas john Stankus, Bishop, Illtyd Llewellyn				Hop Kiln,	
	1			Ţ	2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	l? ☐ Yes ፟፟ Ño			am, Surrey	GU10 5HB
3. Nature of conveyance:		Unii	ed Kingdom	l . 	
☐ Assignment ☐	Merger	Street A	Address:	• .	
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name			·	
Other		City:		State:Z	IP:
Execution Date: January 3, 200	13				
		AGGIOGNA	r name(s) & accress(e	s) attached? • Yes	VAI NO
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with	a new application, the	execution d	ate of the application	nis: <u>January</u>	3, 2003
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Pate	nt No.(s)		
10378950					
10310130					
	Additional numbers attach	ada 🗖 Vaa	ØN.		
					4.
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total nu	moer of applications	and patents involve	1
Name: H. JAY SPIEGEL			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Internal Address: P.O. BOX 444		7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.0	00
Mount Vernon, VA 22121		☑ Encl	osed		
		☐ Auth	orized to be charge	ed to deposit acco	unt
Street Address:	_				
Silect Address.		8. Deposit	account number:		
City:State:	_ZIP:		uplicate copy of this	page if paying by de	posit accoun
/2003 YPOLITE1 00000016 10378950	20 HU1 U3E 18	ij jeaus			
:8021 40.00 0					
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the 	e foregoing informat	ion is true a	nd correct and any	attached copy is a	true copy
of the original document.			(/		
H. JAY SPIEGEL	7	an X	regel	March 5,	2003
Name of Person Signing		Signaturel Tota	number of pages coπ	Date prising cover sheet:	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					

PATENT REEL: 013836 FRAME: 0354

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Oliver Bishop, having an address at: Snap House, Blackmoor, Liss, Hampshire, GU33 6DD, United Kingdom, Illtyd Llewellyn Lewis, having an address at 4 Bowerdean Street, London, SW6 3TW, United Kingdom, Christopher Charles Russell, having an address at The Hop Kiln, Hill Farm, Bentley, Farnham, Surrey, GU10 5HB, United Kingdom, Philip Stankus, having an address at The Nook, London Road, Coldwaltham, West Sussex, RH20 1LG, United Kingdom, and Nicholas Smart, having an address at 74 Bluebell Drive, Littlehampton, West Sussex, BN17 6HU, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Inventors"), have co-invented certain new and useful improvements in INFUSION PACKAGE, for which U.K. Patent Application No. 0220073.1 (the Patent) was filed on 29 August 2002, and

WHEREAS, TEA PROJECTS LIMITED, a corporation of Great Britain, having a place of business at: The Hop Kiln, Hill Farm, Bentley, Farnham, Surrey, GU10 5HB, (hereinafter referred to as "Company"), is desirous of acquiring our entire rights, titles and interests in and to said invention and in and to the said Patent and in any and all foreign Patents corresponding thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, the said Inventors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Company their full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and his entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent, granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all corresponding foreign Patents and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in any and all foreign countries where corresponding foreign Patent applications may still be pending to issue and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Company as the assignee of our entire rights, titles and interests in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the said Company, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and to testify in any

PATENT REEL: 013836 FRAME: 0355 legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Company, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

	IN	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	we	have	hereunto	set	our	hand	this
Th	عاب	<u> </u>	3							
day of	f	JANUANY	, 2002.							

Signed in the presence of:

WITNESS: MARLAN WHITCHOUSE SIGNED: Un whicheus.

OLIVER BISHOP

CHRISTOPHER CHARLES

RUSSELL

PHILIP STANKUS

NICHQLAS SMART

ILLTYD LLEWELLYN LEWIS

PATENT REEL: 013836 FRAME: 0356

RECORDED: 03/05/2003